113

(a)

(b)
(€)
(d)

O.LH.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 113
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08/12/2021

EXTENSION OF PMGSY
SHRI RAM NATH THAKUR:
Will the Minister of Rural Development be pleased to state:

whether Government has recently decided that the construction of roads in the remaining villages will be done on priority basis by extending the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY);

whether any assessment has been done regarding the number of villages that are yet to be connected within the ambit of the current scheme;

the number of remaining villages in Bihar where the construction of roads is yet to be carried out; and

the district-wise details thereof and by when they would be completed?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGIH)

(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

o8


Statement referred to in reply to Parts (a) to (d) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 113 due for answer on 08,12.2021

(a) Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana-I (PMGSY-I) is a one-time special intervention launched by Government of India on 25th December, 2000 for providing connectivity by way of an all weather road to the eligible unconnected habitations as per core-network with a population of 500 persons in plain areas. In respect of Special Category States (i.e. Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Sikkim, Tripura, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu
& Kashmir and Uttarakhand), the Desert Arcas (as identified in the Desert Development Programme), the Tribal (Schedule V) areas and Selected Tribal and Backward Districts (as identified by the Ministry of Home Affairs and Planning Commission), the objective is to connect eligible unconnected habitations with a population of 250 persons and above (Census 2001). For most mtensive Integrated Action Plan (IAP) blocks as identified by Ministry of Home Affairs the unconnected habitations with population 100 and above (as per 2001 Census) is eligible to be covered under PMGSY.

PMGSY-II was launched in the year 2013, with a target for consolidation and upgradation of 50,000 Km of the existing rural road network to improve its overall efficiency as a provider of transportation services for people, goods and services.

Road Connectivity Project for Left Wing Extremism Areas (RCPLWEA) was launched in the year 2016 with the approval of the CCEA with an aim to improve the road connectivity in 44 worst affected LWE districts and some adjoining districts in 9 States, viz. Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Jharkhand, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Odisha, Telangana and Uttar Pradesh. The scheme has twin objectives of enabling smooth and seamless anti-LWE operations by the security forces and also ensuring socio-economic development of the area.

PMGSY-III was launched in the year 2019 for consolidation and upgradation of 1,25,000 Km Through Routes and Major Rural Links connecting habitations, inter-alia, to Gramin Agricultural Markets, Higher Secondary Schools and Hospitals.

As Majority of pending works under PMGSY-I and II are in the North-East and Hilly States.
Many states requested for extension of time line due to factors such as covid lockdown, contractual issues, short working season and forest issues. Similarly, request were also received from some of the states implementing RCPLWEA for extension of its time line on the ground such as covid lockdown, contractual issues, short working season, forest issues, law and order issues and lack of response to tenders. The Government has considered their requests and has decided to extend the time line upto September, 2022 for PMGSY-I and II and for RCPLWEA till March, 2023 for completion of balance road and bridge works. PMGSY-III is targeted for completion till March, 2025.

(b) As per programme guidelines, the unit of this programme is a habitation and not a revenue village. Against 1,78,184 cligible habitations of 250+ and 500+ population category identified for coverage under the scheme, 16,086 habitations have been provided connectivity by the States out of their own resources and 4,722 habitations have either been dropped or have not been found feasible. Out of the balance 1,57,376 habitations sanctioned for providing connectivity under the PMGSY, 1,55,471 have already been connected as on nd December, 2021. In 100-249 population category, 6,260 habitations have been sanctioned, out of which, 5,810 habitations have been provided connectivity as on 2" December, 2021. The details of habitations sanctioned, connected and balance under population category 250+ and 100-249 under PMGSY in all the States/UTs are as under:-

Population Sanctioned Connected Balance Habitations (Nos.)
Category Habitations (Nos.) | Habitations (Nos.)
250+ 1,57,376 1,55,471 1,905
100-249 6,260 5,810 450
Total: 1,63,636 1,61,281 2,353

The state-wise details of habitations sanctioned, connected and balance are given at Annexure-1.

(¢) & (d) The details of habitations sanctioned, connected and balance under population category
250+ and 100-249 under PMGSY in the State of Bihar is given at Annexure-II. The balance habitations are targeted for connectivity by September, 2022.

kK
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Annexure- 1

Annexure referred to in reply to point (b) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 113 for reply on 08.12.2021.

Details of habitations sanctioned, connected and balance in the States/UTs as on 2™

December, 2021
Total Sanctioned Total Connected Balance Habitations to
Natieaf Habitations Habitations be Connected
S| States/UTs | Eligible [12iP1€ Eligible [l 2ible Eligible | 1giPle
No. 250+ 100- | Total 250+ 100- | Total 250+ 100- |Total
249 249 249
Andaman
I g Niobar| 7 0 i 6 0 6 1 0 1
5 {Andhra 1234 | 202 | 1436 | 1,221 | 174 | 1395 13 22 | 41
Pradesh
5 (Arunachal 641 0 641 540 0 540 101 o |101
Pradesh
4 |Assam 13,747 | 0 13747 13679 | 0 |13.679| 68 0 68
5 [Bihar 30,077 | 1.429 | 31,506 | 29.454 | 1372 | 30,826 | 623 57 | 680
6 [Chhattisgarh | 9.736 | 1,188 | 10,924 | 9,518 | 936 |10,454| 218 252 | 470
Dadra And
T Nagar Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 |Goa 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0
9 |Gujarat 3,048 0 | 3.048 | 3.048 0 | 3,048 0 0 0
10 [Haryana 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0
i 2.564 0 | 2.564 | 2,451 0 | 2451 | 113 0o |113
Pradesh
13 [P 2.144 0 | 2,144 | 2,026 0 | 202 | 118 0o |118
Kashmir
13 [Tharkhand 9.538 | 1.401 | 10,939 | 9,537 | 1.411 | 10,948 1 0 0
14 [Karnataka 296 0 296 296 0 296 0 0 0
15 [Kerala 404 0 404 402 0 402 2 0 2
16 [Madhya 17529 | 12 |17.541| 17500 | 5 |17.505| 29 7 36
Pradesh
17 Maharashtra | 1347 | 74 | 1421 | 1338 | 65 | 1.403 9 9 18
18 [Manipur 652 0 652 597 0 597 55 0 55
19 [Meghalaya 602 0 602 413 0 413 189 0 | 189
20 [Mizoram 232 0 232 224 0 224 8 0 8
21 [Nagaland 109 0 109 95 0 95 14 0 14
22 [0disha 15328 | 1,695 |17.023 | 15247 | 1.59 | 16.843 | 81 99 | 180
23 [Punjab 389 0 389 389 0 389 0 0 0
24 [Rajasthan 15976 | 0 |15976| 15981 | 0 |15.981 2 0 0
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25 [Sikkim 350 0 350 340 0 340 10 0 10
26 [Tamilnadu 1,985 0 1,985 1,985 0 1,985 0 0 0
27 [Tripura 2,008 0 2,008 | 1,955 0 1,955 53 0 53
28 i 11,749 0 11,749 | 11,748 0 11,748 1 0 1
Pradesh
29 [Uttarakhand | 1,867 0 1,867 | 1,729 0 1,729 138 0 138
30 [West Bengal | 13,156 | 150 | 13,306 | 13.091 144 | 13,235 65 6 71
31 [Telangana 595 109 704 595 107 702 0 2 2
32 [Ladakh 65 0 65 64 0 64 1 0 1
Total 1,57,376| 6,260 (1,63,636/1,55,471| 5,810 (1,61,281| 1,905 450 |2,355
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Annexure- I1

Annexure referred to in reply to point (¢) & (d) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 113 for reply on 08.12.2021.

District-wise details of habitations s

as on 2" December, 2021

ﬂi—

anctioned, connected and balance in the state of Bihar

Total Sanctioned Habit

Total Connected Habita

Balance Habitations to

ations tions be Connected
S. [Name of dist| | Fligibl ~ [Eligibl ~ [Eigibl
No. ol Fligible e Total Eligible e Total Fligible € lrotal
250+ [100-24 250+ |100-24 250+ |100-24
9 9 9
1| Araria 920 0 | 920 o918 0 | o918 2 0 2
2| Arwal 223 7 [ 230 219 7 | 226 4 0 4
3 | Aurangabad | 1,441 | 326 [1,767] 1428 | 325 [L753| 13 1 | 14
4| Banka 722 0 | 722 | 721 0 | 721 1 0 1
5 | Begusarai | 515 0 | 515 508 0 | 508 7 0 7
6 | Bhagalpur | 719 0 | 719 709 0 | 709 10 0 | 10
7 | Bhojpur 543 0 | 543 [ 520 0 | 520 23 0 | 23
8 | Buxar 411 0 | 411 | 406 0 | 406 5 0 5
9 Chap”;(sara” 1,074 0 |1074| 1055 0 |1.055] 19 0 | 19
10| Darbhanga | 912 0 | 912 900 0 | 900 12 0 | 12
11 |Fast fatlflaml’a 1,429 0 |1,429| 1,407 0 1,407 22 o | 22
12] Gaya 1986 | 362 |2.348] 1964 | 340 [2.304| 22 22 | 44
13| Gopalganj | 436 0 | 436 | 436 0 | 436 0 0 0
14| Jahanabad | 336 58 | 414 | 334 55 | 409 2 3 5
15| Jamui 946 | 575 1521 924 | 559 [1.483] 22 16 | 38
16 Ka“gﬂa()Bha 872 36 | 908 | 841 24 | 865 | 31 12 | 43
17| Katihar 629 0 | 629 602 0 [602]| 27 0o | 27
18| Khagaria | 373 0 | 373 | 324 0 | 324 | 49 0 | 49
19 | Kishanganj | 440 0 | 440 | 431 0 | 431 9 0 9
20| Lakhisarai | 239 0 | 239 | 207 0 | 207 | 32 0 | 32
21 | Madhepura | 491 0 | 491 | 482 0 | 482 9 0 9
22 | Madhubani | 1,217 0 [1.217] 1,168 0 |1,168] 49 0 | 49
23| Munger 385 26 | 411 | 377 26 | 403 8 0 8
24 | Muzaffarpur| 1,058 0 |1.058] 1051 0 |1,051]| 7 0 7
25| Nalanda 538 0 | 538 | 526 0 | 326 12 0 | 12
26| Nawada | 1,104 | 14 1118 1075 | 12 [Lo87] 29 2 | 31
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27]  Patna 899 0 | 89 [ 885 0 | 885 14 0 | 14
28| Pumia 1,013 0 |1.013| 1,004 0 |1.004] 9 0 9
29| Rohtas 973 1 | 974 | 936 1 | 957 17 0 | 17
30| Saharsa 449 0 | 449 | 410 0 | 410 39 0 | 39
31| Samastipur | 1,413 0 |1,413] 1,393 0 1395 18 0o | 18
32 | Sheikhpura | 131 0 | 131 | 117 0 | 117 14 0 | 14
33| Sheohar 159 0 | 159 | 148 0 | 148 11 0 | 11
34| Sitamarhi | 969 14 | 983 | 940 13 | 953 29 1 | 30
35|  Siwan 807 0 | 807 | 807 0 | 807 0 0 0
36| Supaul 452 0 | 452 | 446 0 | 446 6 0 6
37| Vaishali 942 0 | 942 | 924 0 | 924 18 0o | 18
38 Wes;riﬂa"‘np 1,891 10 |1901] 1.869 | 10 |1.879| 22 0o | 22

Total 30,077 | 1,429 [31,506] 29,454 | 1,372 [30.826] 623 57 | 680
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ART TR
AT P AT
FrToT faemre fersamer

I AT
dRifehd U4 T.113#
(08 feHeR, 2021 & 3 e = & o)

dieasivaars & f&aedar

13« & TH AT ST
&1 AT faehrE A I adre i Hur HEr o

(®) T WHR o gl & & Jg v forr § 5 gu=eist aefior a5k diatan (drusrsiitaars) & JIEar &e a8 g Qu ao € 30 T5® & Hafo WIATABAT & YR U fobar oo,

(@) & 39 HIY & PS5 3Theld HUAT AT ¢ 6 addA AT & erY 7 b
Al B IS SH A NS AT dTbT &

@) TR # 08 Traa o@ gl § SRl dsal w1 AT HR1 qU fRAT SEr e
de AW §; 3R

(@) dcaedl fSer-ar @i w=r € 3R 59 & g% qur fRar Jrwene?

LT
IrEoT PRy JEY
(o PR [ie)

(@) F (F): TF IR0 Fea & Ueel W W@ BT 977 ¥
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ST AT & feeTir 08.12.2021 & 3xR1 feu o= & fow Aga ariftea w4 H%ar 113
F HET (F) ¥ A) & 3 § sfediaa [awor

(@) TN T Fsh el (Poarsheaas-|) ara @R grT 25 @R, 2000
B Y& AT AT ThaE TIAV BRIBAT § FEH 32T PR Acad b HIEN AerT &E1 # 500 ATl HT AT drell G5 HUBAEA U gHdel B aREHTE!
TSP HUH HeAT HUAT &1 TAAW Aol arer T (HATT FAEOTTS UG, A, AT, Aurer, fASA, Anmds, AFRA, Bqu, Rama udw, seg AR HEfiv g SEs), AR & (FEf e aima F guRyiRa), SaedT Gg5 3R gidar Iaard 3R Ues Sl (/g #AFe™ /AT 3me gRT AR )
H 3227 250 ATRAT 3 38E AU b HEE (2001 & SANUEAT & HFHR) drell
aShl A A S35 G UTT GEIEET Bl Gl A SIS B §| e AT gRT IUTAYTRA
aIfd ed GAfRd &1 AT (STl sdiwl & fow 100 3R 398 31f8F (2001
B ST & FFER) P HEE dlell H56 DA d@Ee UUASIUHAS & et anfder few S & faw uT E

dareshraars-| | & gEsnd af 2013 & & 78 N, swet oo, aeqgat qur danit ¥g
HEWTHA GaiHAl & Yerdl & U 7 SHH FHY HRAIGAAAT H YN & 3229 I Alolgr
AT FSeh Acdd d 50,000 Thelldet & A dUT SeAd Bl A& AT|

At 39AE W UATAG & & Tor Us® Auddl IRl GIRAMTdseqey) &
Y& a¥ 2016 F HHST & HFAGT @ A a5 N a1 327 gaAudl Soae 4@
Taife gaiad 44 Toiat 3R 9 USAl 31T 30Y Uew, [WeR, SareEg, sIREs, A%
Ucd, HeNry, BT, deenar HR IR UGy & o "ag a7 Gsd Fubar F
YR ST U1 I A GaTm gl & B 3 Feiy aauel sgae faad
HiATEAT I TR B dA ST P HATGIG-3T6 [aEE i giafa s & A
32T U YE HT a5 A

gt a w@sw Al @ gamer ad 2019 #F qwmaet B 3w & wy-any aefieT N G9RI, ITg WEAE TRl R RudEl & SEa g 1,25,000 fepentefier Y-wei 3R A& 1T Tolel & HHbA 3R Sead & v fhar = |

dreasirgars-l 3 || & sioefa sfwia @l & gafar 3w asat & &
BS Ul A PIAS dAGSBA, &b d GAA IR, HH B A A, g J2I oG
BBl & HRUT FAI-HEAT D Gl I FFAY Thar g1| g6 TR, ARATNTASSZT
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T HAGIT A ATl S AT o DIAS Alhelsd, &b & GATAd A=, PHA DI HaA
31af, ad 2L, Pl FIEAT ¥ Sz A=l dU1 Aider & fav giafear & et 39
A=l b YR W FAI-HAT B deld B HGUY Fa1 01| TAR A 3F 30y W
R fpar ¢ g dueeivgas-l 3 || & fw Rgax, 2022 a3k
FEITSeeST & fau A, 2023 dh 9 @3hl AR Yol HRAT B qU B & fow
FHI-HHAT B ge @ A o ¥ duaehvas-| | & &, 2025 @@ g fee
S HT 8T gl

(@): PRHH & GAT-FAEAT & HFAR 30 BRIBA H sHE Th A & 7 6 UiEd
IAH| AT & ded bl & fow ggad & 715 250+ 3R 500+ FATEAT Fuiy &Y
1,78,184 U d¥Idel & ¥, 16,086 IUECT H Tdl gRI 308 TEYAT ¥ HUHAT
verd T 5 T 3R 4,722 gw@et @ A@r a1 oed & GIm A § @1 cgaerd A9
O IR ¥ 2 feEeR, 2021 @ RUfd & FgER dwaSlivadrs & ded HUGdT e
A & T Tipd A9 1,57,376 FHEET H ¥ 1,55,471 P Ugel & ST AT Il & 2
fgdax, 2021 #r AT & HFAR 100-249 JAAGEAT g7 &, 6,260 IAEE Pl TdPd
fpar arar §, fAAe @ 5,810 g@ES @ Ugel & SEr o ga B @ us™i/ "y
Mffd U=l & duaslivgars & ded 250+ 3R 100-249 FAEEAT 9 & ded
TdIpd, TUBAT Ul P 5 AR Fuhdl el he I & fow 9w gum@et &1 e

fAFAgER § :-

FHE g9 | Fiipd q@EE (H.) | H5F H JH §F THaC AV FHEE (H.)
()
250+ 1,57,376 1,55,471 1,905
100-249 6,260 5,810 450
g - 1,63,636 1,61,281 2,355

e, HUDAT Ul @ 715 3R Gudhdl Ueid U - & fov AW gdm@e) &1 Usd-ar faaRor sgay-l #F R=r o

() 3R (=) Fer Usg & dvasivgars & ded 250+ 3R 100-249 Fagear adf
& ded Tipd, Tsh UG A FEI g 3R Guhdr & fav A9 g@red w1 faaor sgea-ll o fear aram &1 Au gwmaet & RdR, 2022 a6 A b1 dE @ I el
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wegg- |

T | 3 s 08.12.2021 A 3w RBe s & fov Aga arifed ue= €. 13
& HET (@) F =R A Sfedaf@a Hgey

e 02 RHaR, 2021 & RYRY & 3R A /Hg WG WA #F wigd, JET

g 3R dv sEEet @ =i
) T AL TE qHEE | S T arell AW qTEE

. u?;;m SR mﬂﬁ Ff'z:' qﬂ: L E] UIE] L E]

. R 250+ [100-249| £ 250+ [100-249| £ 250+ |100-249 el
1 3R AR 7 0 7 6 0 6 1 0 1

GEAEIES
2 Py uger 1,234 | 202 | 1,436 | 1,221 | 174 | 1,395 13 28 41
3 [eUTES welr 641 0 641 540 0 540 101 0 101
4 prEdA 13,747 O | 13,747 |13,679| O |13,679| 68 0 68
5 [RER 30,077 | 1,429 | 31,506 | 29,454 | 1,372 | 30,826 | 623 57 680
6 [BeiIe 9,736 | 1,188 [ 10,924 | 9,518 | 936 | 10454 218 252 470
L e IR TR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
EEl

8 [oar 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0
9 [N 3,048 0 3,048 | 3,048 0 3,048 0 0 0
10 ER=mom 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0
11 I'I?Trﬂ'l?lﬂ e er 2,564 0 2,564 2,451 9] 2,451 113 9] 113
12 [ 3N AR | 2,144 | O 2144 | 2026 | © 2,026 [ 18 0 18
13 pIREs 9,538 | 1,401 | 10,939 | 9,537 | 1,411 | 10,948 1 0 0
14 [dTed 296 0 296 296 0 296 0 0 0
15 [htel 404 0 404 402 0 402 0 2
16 T Wy 17,529 12 | 17,541 [17,500]| & 17,505 | 29 7 36
17 |HeRTE 1,347 74 1,421 1,338 65 1,403 9 9 18
18 [HAOTQL 652 0 652 597 0 597 55 0 55
19 [Fererd 602 0 602 413 0 413 189 0 189
20 [[FSA 232 0 232 224 0 224 8 0 8
21 f[Arels 109 0 109 95 0 95 14 0 14
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22 |3fEem 15,328 | 1,695 | 17,023 | 15,247 | 1,596 | 16,843 | 81 99 180
23 [aara 389 0 389 389 0 389 0 0 0
24 [STEUE 15976 0O |15976| 15981 © 15,981 0 0
25 [afTsa 350 0 350 340 0 340 10 0 10
26 [diHeg 1,985 0 1,985 | 1,985 0 1,985 0 0 0
27 g 2,008 | o© 2,008 | 1,955 0 15955 53 0 53
28 [5eT Ueer 11,749 0 11,749 | 11,748 0 11,748 1 0 1
29 pauEs 1,867 0 1,867 | 1,729 0 1,729 | 138 0 138
30 AR darrer 13,156 | 150 | 13,306 | 13,091 | 144 | 13,235 65 6 71
31 [T 595 109 704 595 107 702 0 2 2
32 R 65 0 65 64 0 64 1 0 1
ol 1,57,376] 6,260 [1,63,636[1,55,471| 5,810 [1,61,281| 1,905 | 450 | 2,355
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Fegy-

Tog AT H f&id 08.12.2021 & 31 foU I & fow foua arifeea o 6. 13 &
HTIT (1) T (F) & 3R F feafld ey

feai 02 feEHwR, 2021 & Fufa & 3gaR R U= & wiga, g a5 3k aw

ddrael o foer-ar =gl
oo TPpd SEE | Pl NS IE FAEE Silp] w N
a?.#.lm S ur A ur o UIE| ur"
250+ 1:4(: I | 250+ 12042' 29| 250+ | 100-249 | 2
1 pRREr 920 0 920 | 918 0 918 2 0 2
2 PBrae 223 7 230 | 219 7 226 4 0 4
3 PiRemarg 1,441 | 326 |[1,767|1,428| 325 |1,753| 13 1 14
4 [ETeRT 722 0 722 | 721 0 721 1 0 1
5 [SIERE 515 0 515 | 508 0 508 7 0 7
6 |HTITEYR 719 0 719 | 709 0 709 10 0 10
7 ST 543 | 0 [543 |520| O |[520| 23 0 23
8 [ 411 0 411 | 406 0 406 5 0 5
9 e 1,074 0 |1,074[1,055] © |1,055| 19 0 19
(ERT)
10 [eX8am 912 0 912 | 900 0 900 | 12 0 12
1 [qdf TuRer | 1,429 O |1,429(1,407| O [1,407| 22 0 22
12 1,986 | 362 |2,348(1,964| 340 |2,304| 22 22 44
13 [amarerarst 436 0 436 | 436 0 436 0 0 0
14 |SAgITdlg 356 58 414 354 55 409
15 [519S 946 | 575 |1,521| 924 | 559 [1,483| 22 16 38
16 R 872 | 36 | 908 | 841 24 | 865 31 12 43
(879131T)
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17 [PRER 629 0 629 | 602 0 602 27 0 27
18 [@erian 373 0 373 | 324 0 324 | 49 0 49
19 [fhertara 440 0 440 | 431 0 431 9 0 9
20 [T 239 0 239 | 207 0 207 32 0 32
21 [EqU 491 O | 491 | 482 | O | 482 9 0 9
22 [AYeAT 1,217 o [r217| 1,168 O |1,168| 49 0 49
23 IR 385 | 26 | 41 | 377 | 26 | 403 8 0 8
24 [HTFHIYT | 1,058 1,058 | 1,051 1,051 7 0 7
25 [ATelaT 538 538 | 526 526 12 0 12
26 [Faer 1,104 | 14 [1ns|1075] 12 [1,087| 29 2 31
27 [aea 899 899 | 885 885 14 0 14
28 [qioTar 1,013 1,013 | 1,004 1,004 9 0 9
29 [ed™E 973 1 974 | 956 1 957 17 0 17
30 [ 449 0 | 449 | 410 0 410 39 0 39
31 [@AEAYT | 1,413 0 1,413 (1,395 O |1,395| 18 0 18
32 RrEgu 131 0 131 | 117 0 nz 14 0 14
33 [ 159 0 159 | 148 0 148 1 0 1
34 [draradr 969 14 | 983 | 940 | 13 | 953 29 1 30
35 [fa= 807 0 807 | 807 0 807 0 0 0
36 [guter 452 | O | 452 | 446 | O | 446 0
37 el 942 0 942 | 924 0 924 18 0 18
38 m 1,891 10 [1,901|1,869| 10 [1,879] 22 0 22
UROT
Bl 30,077| 1,429 [31,506/29,454] 1,372 (30,826 623 57 |680
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#t I AT BTGHN: STFHTIRT TRley, H e Ared | AR A @ ST A
& aem w3 U H$ @ TSI BT YARY a¥ 2019 H FEECH B 3T & AI-WTeT
rir FY ORI, S IS @al SR ATl € Siig arelt 1,25,000
firciier g-wel oiR Ao foe & forg fovar o o) 9w faer 4 fham feaier
Tgh g1 3R fra frarfiex 919 &, 9% 901 &1 e W

el e Saifer: weg SuvTafi 9Eied, oS WY § S9e 9 g q9 9
ToH Ao F vy W SR 7 g @9l g2 §, O 3T § srey o ared e
TSIl ST BT TR P §, TP 25 TR DI ST01 oG W & &R ot <t
SIRTEART & 3R T6 G9T &b I &, Sveiv 59 il o A far o 7y
SUFHUFT HEIGY, B9 oI 98 2021 3 &1 A9 e+ [eR $ wu d yurs| 4
Hob IREANM Hsd & R A 39 phase # B4 wil foram B, S faeme 8,
3T & SR S AdS® S8 8, SI®] adX WG df 81 A SudHfa
eI, 34T 1% 3R 2™ phase BT B &l YNT 81 g1 7, TSP THI DI 84 2022 0F
a1 fan & oiR <t ardeft gfarst €, 981 s 39 2023 T R A1 81 I8 i B
W, f A T2, Y & AW S|

it I IR BTgR : SUHHTURI HEIEd, f9BR A o Sret wed 8, S 3Tl fexity Ay
# foraeht ¥ arht afik fpartt srrer Rt o 3 o9 &% AR Y <, @ At
3 AR THD N H T BT YT HYAN?

redt RS S - e SaTefa AEieY, 39 Ul e I iR R i s o
3R 2™ phase ®T TSP 2022 TH YoT B ST 3 phase BT AGH TH 2025 TH T
FA qTel B SP 915 89 59 IR foaR a3

it == FiiE TR : AT SUHNR WEIGd, AN & RN 9 WE 997 9e,
IR U< 81 AEEY HAY ot 7 o w9 R 8, S9H o i §, S9H 9 UE g
3T 31§ 3T ATeTH | AT HAl S ¥ o1 At § 6 I8 uee e AR
# 5l T & WY SR Wo¥ & |Gl B UH AR Asd Teplel I e
3T off | fore o 3R 99 99g & A H9) off % 5 W § amgare fear e
AT AT WY dR ¥ IFaH) SR 7 B oo € fh U 991 Sead T8 @ teRkal
B8, S 714l ®! Sfrear 81 ufTesl STR YR 3R SR Jo ¥ &) ol 78 &1 yeR3i €,
T I-TP! core network T IS B BT BIs TG 87

it iRt fiig : weiey, 7 9ewr Y & Qwy 9or 8, 98 I o e 9§

TR fow %, AfHT Indian Roads Congress ¥ Ted 3R TG ¥ WY P 95 U core network ‘I} <9 H (R fem Bl
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Question No.114 by Dr. Faujia Khan. Absent.
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